compensation of Rs.4,50,000/- from opposite parties 1 to 3. The order of the CDRF,

Kottayam requires modification to that extent.

In the result, the appeal is partly allowed. The compensation awarded to the 1st

respondent/ complainant is reduced to Rs 4,50,000/- (Rupees Four lakhs fifty

thousand). The complainant would be entitled to interest at the rate of 9% per annum

from the date of filing the complaint till the data of realization for the compensation

awarded. The complainant is also allowed to realize the costs awarded by the Forum.”